

MEMORANDUM

TO: Mayor Diane Wolfe Marlin and Members of City Council

FROM: Scott R. Tess, Sustainability & Resilience Officer

DATE: February 3, 2022

RE: A Grant to Construct a Concrete Bin at the Landscape Recycling Center

Action Requested

Approve A RESOLUTION ACCEPTING A GRANT FROM THE CHAMPAIGN COUNTY ENVIRONMENTAL STEWARDS.

Background and Facts

The Landscape Recycling Center (LRC) is partnering with the Champaign County Environmental Stewards (CCES) on a limited food scrap composting pilot project. CCES will seek a small number of large preconsumer food scrap generators who will source-separate food scrap from other waste streams and hire a private hauler to deliver food scrap to the LRC. The LRC will charge a tipping fee and compost the material in a concrete bin. As the food scrap compost matures, it will be blended into leaf compost rows and ultimately become screened garden compost. The LRC is not accepting food scrap from households or other generators at this time. The LRC permit only allows 10% of the total materials accepted to be food scrap. Beyond those limits, the LRC would need to pursue a different State permit.

The purpose of the concrete bin is to manage a higher moisture material such as food scrap. The concrete will allow more of the moisture to evaporate rather than saturate soils causing site management problems and provide a solid surface upon which equipment can scrape up material. The concrete bin will be located far from other tipping and product loading areas of the LRC to manage for odors.

Financial Impact

The CCES will provide a grant of \$20,928.14 to the LRC, which will pay the entire construction cost for a concrete bin. The LRC will own and be responsible for any future maintenance of the facility. No significant maintenance is expected for 20 to 30 years. The LRC is a self-sustaining municipal enterprise that pays its own bills with revenue from tipping fees and product sales.

A subsequent budget amendment will be required in order to expend the grant money.

RESOLUTION NO.

A RESOLUTION ACCEPTING A GRANT FROM THE CHAMPAIGN COUNTY ENVIRONMENTAL STEWARDS

WHEREAS, the City of Urbana ("City") is a home rule unit of local government pursuant to Article VII, Section 6, of the Illinois Constitution, 1970, and may exercise any power and perform any function pertaining to its government and affairs, and the passage of this Resolution constitutes an exercise of the City's home rule powers and functions as granted in the Illinois Constitution, 1970; and

WHEREAS, the City is committed to pursuing waste reduction and recycling; and

WHEREAS, the Champaign County Environmental Stewards ("CCES") is a 501(c)(3) non-profit organization formed to improve recycling and other sustainable practices; and

WHEREAS, CCES has offered a \$20,928.14 grant to the City to pay for the construction of a concrete bin at the Landscape Recycling Center; and

WHEREAS, such construction will allow the Landscape Recycling Center to participate in a food scrap pilot project organized by the Champaign County Environmental Stewards; and

WHEREAS, the City Council, after due consideration, finds that the acceptance of this grant, in accordance with the terms of the Concrete Bin Construction Agreement attached hereto is in the best interests of the residents of the City and is desirable for the welfare of the City's government and affairs.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED by the City Council, of the City of Urbana, Illinois, as follows:

Section 1.

The City of Urbana, Illinois, hereby accepts a \$20,928.14 grant from the Champaign County Environmental Stewards for the construction of a concrete bin at the Landscape Recycling Center substantially upon such terms as contained in the copy of the Concrete Bin Construction Agreement attached hereto and hereby incorporated by reference.

Section 2.

The Mayor of the City of Urbana, Illinois, be and the same is hereby authorized to execute and deliver and the City Clerk of the City of Urbana, Illinois, be and the same is hereby authorized to attest to said execution of said Agreement as so authorized and approved for and on behalf of the City of Urbana, Illinois.

Section 3.

From and after the execution and delivery of such Agreement, the Sustainability & Resilience Officer is hereby authorized and directed to perform all acts necessary on behalf of the City of Urbana to carry out the purpose and intent of this Resolution.

PASSED BY THE CITY COUNCIL this <u>Date</u> day of <u>Month</u>, <u>Year</u>.

AYES:	
NAYS:	
ABSTENTIONS:	
	Phyllis D. Clark, City Clerk
APPROVED BY THE MAYOR this <u>Date</u> day of <u>N</u>	<u>Ionth, Year</u> .
	Diane Wolfe Marlin, Mayor

CONCRETE BIN CONSTRUCTION AGREEMENT

This agreement is made between the Champaign County Environmental Stewards ("CCES") and the City of Urbana, Illinois ("Urbana"), each a "party" and together the "parties," and is effective on the last date signed by a party hereto. The parties agree as follows:

- 1. **CCES's Commitment.** CCES agrees to reimburse Urbana the amount of \$20,928.14 upon receipt of an invoice for the construction of a concrete bin at the Landscape Recycling Center.
- 2. **Urbana's Commitment**. Urbana, in their capacity as managers of the Landscape Recycling Center, agrees to pay for construction of a concrete bin and shall be responsible for all procurement costs beyond the CCES's \$20,928.14 contribution. Upon payment of construction of a concrete bin, Urbana shall submit a copy of the purchase invoice to CCES for reimbursement of \$20,928.14. Urbana also agrees to utilize the concrete bin for a food scrap pilot project in 2022.
- 3. **Default**. Either party may terminate this agreement at any time for cause if the other party breaches any term of this agreement and does not cure such breach by the 30th day after written notice is given. The party giving notice shall specify the reason or reasons for such termination and shall state the effective date of such termination if the breach is not fully corrected.
- 4. **Assignment**. CCES shall not assign its rights under this agreement unless Urbana provides its prior written express consent of the proposed assignee of such rights, which consent Urbana may withhold in its sole discretion.
- 5. **Entire agreement**; **amendments**. This agreement constitutes the entire agreement between the parties concerning the subject matter and supersedes all prior agreements or understandings pertaining to the matter of this agreement. Any modification of this agreement must be in writing and signed by the parties.
- 6. **Notices**. Except where the terms of this agreement expressly provide otherwise, the parties shall give all notices required or permitted by this agreement in writing, addressed as set forth below, unless another address is provided in writing. Notices will be deemed given when personally delivered; deposited in the U.S. mail, postage prepaid, first class; or delivered to a commercial courier.

<u>Urbana</u>: Scott R. Tess, Sustainability & Resilience Officer, City of Urbana, 706 South Glover Avenue, Urbana, Illinois 61802

<u>CCES</u>: Dominique Gilbert, President, Champaign County Environmental Stewards, 1404 West Washington Street, Champaign, Illinois 61821

- 7. **Authority**. Each party represents to the other that the person signing this agreement on behalf of the party is authorized and empowered to enter into this agreement by and on behalf of such party and to bind that party to all terms, performances, and provisions herein set forth.
- 8. **Counterparts**. The parties may sign this agreement in one or more counterparts, each of which will be deemed an original, but all of which together will constitute one and the same instrument. Signatures delivered by email in Adobe Portable Document Format (PDF) or by facsimile will be deemed original signatures for all purposes.

<u>Champaign County Environmenta</u> <u>Stewards</u>	<u>ıl</u>	City of Urbana, Illinois	
BY:		BY:	
Dominique Gilbert		Diane Wolfe Marlin	
President		Mayor	
Date:,	2022	Date:,	2022

The parties are signing this agreement on the dates indicated below their signatures.